TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ASE, Inc. dba Blackhawk Arrow Company		01/13/2005	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gold Tip, Inc.	
Street Address:	352 Gold Tip Drive	
City:	Orem	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84058	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UTAH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76596181	CROSSFIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)566-0750

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: barraclough@tnw.com
Correspondent Name: Peter M. de Jonge
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1219

Address Line 4: Sandy, UTAH 84091-1219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00033-26066.TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter M. de Jonge
Signature:	/petermdejonge/
Date:	04/07/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003753 FRAME: 0835

900103452

Total Attachments: 2 source=cf#page1.tif source=cf#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003753 FRAME: 0836

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is effective as of and is entered into as of the 13 day of January, 2005, by and between ASE, Inc. dba Blackhawk Arrow Company, an Ohio corporation (the "Seller"), Bill Gartland, an individual and Seller's agent (Bill Gartland, Seller's agent and Seller are collectively referred to as the "Selling Parties"), and Gold Tip, Inc., a Utah corporation (the "Buyer").

RECITALS

- A. Seller owns and operates an archery equipment manufacturing, sales and promotion business (the "Business").
- B. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller is willing to sell to Buyer, and Buyer is willing to purchase from Seller, certain assets of the Business as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

ARTICLE I

PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS AND CERTAIN RELATED TRANSACTIONS

- 1.1 Purchase and Sale. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and except as otherwise indicated herein and for the consideration set forth below, Seller hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Buyer, and Buyer hereby purchases and acquires from Seller, certain of Seller's tangible and intangible assets associated with the Business, as follows:
 - (a) The furniture, fixtures, equipment, supplies, and other physical assets set forth on Exhibit A to this Agreement, the automatic nocking machine described in Section 1.5 below, and all printers and related materials, including all printing inventory supplies on hand at the Closing, that relate to the RACCTM printing process (collectively the "Equipment"); related arrow assets such as mandrels shall be deemed delivered if Buyer chooses to leave these assets in place at HST; and
 - (b) The intangible assets associated with the Business, including certain proprietary rights, contracts, business records, goodwill, all names trademarked or used in the marketing of Blackhawk products (excepting RACCTM, as set forth in Section 1.6 below, but including the Vapor name), Blackhawk technology, names, logos, websites, customer accounts and lists, clients, catalogs, and licenses to any patents pending through the five-year anniversary of this Agreement, all as set forth in more detail on Exhibit B (collectively, the "Intangible Assets." The Equipment and Intangible Assets are also referred to herein collectively as the "Assets").

Draft 2/3/2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003753 FRAME: 0837

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

SELLING PARTIES:

ASE, Inc. dba BLACKHAWK ARROW COMPANY, an Ohio corporation

By: Sandy Doolittle, Pres

Bill Gardand, Sales representative

BUYER:

GOLD TIP, INC., a Utah corporation

By: Marvin Carlston

Its: PRESIDENT

800581

par Amardad Asperment par our conversation 2-22

12

TRADEMARK REEL: 003753 FRAME: 0838

RECORDED: 04/07/2008